STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT

R-010-2017 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2017-03-30

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 14 of the *Student Financial Assistance Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendment to the *Student Financial Assistance Regulations*.

1. The *Student Financial Assistance Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c. S-20, are amended by these regulations.

2. Subparagraph 7(1)(c)(ii) is amended by striking out the words "of Ottawa, Montreal, Winnipeg or Edmonton" and substituting "listed in Column 2 of Schedule A.1".

3. Schedule A.1 set out in the Schedule to these regulations is added before Schedule B to the regulations.

4. These regulations come into force on April 1, 2017.

SCHEDULE

(Section 3)

SCHEDULE A.1

(Subparagraph 7(1)(c)(ii))

Column 1	Column 2
Province / Territory	City
Yukon	Whitehorse
Northwest Territories	Yellowknife
British Columbia	Vancouver Victoria Prince George Kamloops
Alberta	Edmonton Calgary Lethbridge
Saskatchewan	Saskatoon Regina
Manitoba	Winnipeg Brandon Thompson
Ontario	Thunder Bay Sudbury North Bay London Hamilton Toronto Ottawa
Quebec	Montreal Quebec City
New Brunswick	Fredericton Moncton
Nova Scotia	Halifax Sydney
Newfoundland and Labrador	St. John's Cornerbrook Happy Valley-Goose Bay

Student Financial Assistance Regulations, amendment

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2017 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT